

MHPU250018832025



Cri. M. A. /350/2025

Suvidha Abhishek Lohot Vs. Abhishek Nanabhau Lohot

ORDER BELOW EXH. 11
Passed On 28/10/2025

01. This is an application for issuance of notice through E-mail to the respondent. The applicant has filed the application for grant of maintenance under section 144 of B. N. S. S. 2023. By way of instead application, the applicant prayed to serve the notice through E-mail. As per the applicant, notice of this case was issued to the respondent. However, it is not served upon him personally. The respondent is currently residing in United Kingdom for Job. Therefore, there will be delay in service of notice by ordinary modes of service. The applicant furnished E-mail address of respondent.

02. The applicant filed copy of Marriage Petition No. 990/2020 pending before the Hon'ble Family Court, Pune. It is seen that the petition is filed by the respondent. He mentioned his E-mail address as *abhishek.lohot@gmail.com*. The applicant filed copy of notification of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court of dated 28.08.2025. In this notification the Hon'ble Bombay High Court issued guidelines for service of processes by electronic

mail services in Civil Proceedings. The present application is for grant of maintenance. So, this is a quasi-civil case. Therefore, these rules are applied. The application is supported with an affidavit as required by the rules. Hence, notice of the application is required to be served through e-mail services upon the respondent. Hence, I pass following order;

ORDER

- . The application is allowed.
- . Notice of this case be served upon the respondent on his E-mail address – abhishek.lohot@gmail.com, through the official E-mail address of this Court.

Junnar.
Date: 28/10/2025.

(Anant Himmatrao Bajad)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Junnar.